

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SHANNON NELSON and LOUIS ALONZO MADDEN,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SUZAN TRINH ALMONY
P.O. Box 1026
Broomfield, CO 80038

DOUGLAS K. WILSON
NED R. JAECKLE
Office of the State Public
Defender
1300 Broadway, Ste. 300
Denver, CO 80203

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. The Question Presented was thoroughly addressed by the Colorado Supreme Court. 1

II. The state’s Brief in Opposition only confirms that Colorado appears to be the only state that does not refund payments pursuant to a conviction when the conviction is reversed. 4

III. Colorado’s refusal to refund money collected from defendants pursuant to convictions—after those convictions have been reversed—violates Due Process, whether or not the sums of money at issue are called “penalties.” 5

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkadelphia Milling Co. v. St. Louis</i> <i>Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 134 (1919)	5
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 781 (1929)	5
<i>People v. Noel</i> , 134 P.3d 484 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005)	6
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	7
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	6
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 872 P.2d 1041 (Utah Ct. App. 1994)	6
